

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

The Ohio Manufacturers' Association, : **Case No. 2016-0313**
et al., :
:
Relators, : **Original Action under Section 1g, Article**
: **II of the Ohio Constitution**
:
v. :
:
Ohioans for Drug Price Relief Act, :
et al., :
:
Respondents. :

MERIT BRIEF OF RELATORS

Kurtis A. Tunnell (0038569)
Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
Nelson M. Reid (0068434)
James P. Schuck (0072356)
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2300 (Telephone)
(614) 227-2390 (Facsimile)
ktunnell@bricker.com
asferra@bricker.com
nreid@bricker.com
jschuck@bricker.com

Counsel for Relators

MICHAEL DeWINE (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General

Steven T. Voigt (0092879)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Brodi J. Conover (0092082)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-2872 (Telephone)
(614) 728-7592 (Facsimile)
steven.voigt@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
brodi.conover@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondent Secretary Jon Husted

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
J. Corey Colombo (0072398)
Derek S. Clinger (0092075)
McTigue & Colombo LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 263-7000 (Telephone)
(614) 263-7078 (Facsimile)
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Respondents William S. Booth,
Daniel L. Darland, Tracy L. Jones, and
Latonya D. Thurman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
MERIT BRIEF OF RELATORS	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT	11
A. <i>Cappelletti And Hodges: The Petition Was Not Properly Before The 2016 General Assembly Because It Was Not Verified As Required By The Ohio Constitution.</i>	11
1. The Petition cannot qualify for the 2016 ballot because it was not submitted and verified at least ten days before the commencement of the 2016 session of the General Assembly.....	13
2. The Committee’s claimed “right” to the 2016 ballot is ill founded.....	15
B. The Petition Does Not Contain The Required Number Of Valid Signatures Or The Required Number Of Counties And Must Be Cured Before It Can Be Transmitted To The General Assembly.	16
1. The Petition is deficient and was not properly submitted to the General Assembly due to the number of part-petitions on which circulators listed false permanent residence addresses.	18
2. The Petition is deficient and was not properly submitted to the General Assembly due to the number of part-petitions that have been unlawfully altered.....	23
3. The Petition is deficient and was not properly submitted to the General Assembly due to the number of part-petitions containing false circulator statements.....	28
C. The Committee’s Delay In Filing the Petition And Its Resistance To Discovery Estops It From Using Evidence It Should Have Produced.....	36
IV. CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., 525 U.S. 182, 119 S.Ct. 636, 142 L.Ed.2d 599 (1999)..... 22, 39

Cappelletti v. Celebrezze, 58 Ohio St.2d 395, 390 N.E.2d 829 (1979) 13

Citizens in Charge, Inc. v. Husted, 810 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2016) 21

City of Fairlawn v. Fraley, 9th Dist. Summit No. 9827, 1981 Ohio App. LEXIS 13742 (Feb. 11, 1981)..... 39

Hampshire County Trust Co. v. Stevenson, 114 Ohio St. 1, 150 N.E. 726 (1926)..... 39

In re Protest Filed with the Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elec. by Citizens for the Merit Selection of Judges, Inc., 49 Ohio St.3d 10, 551 N.E.2d 150 (1990) 39

In re Protest of Brooks, 155 Ohio App.3d 370, 2003-Ohio-6348, 801 N.E.2d 503 31, 32, 39

Krislov v. Rednour, 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000) 21

Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd, 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013), 21

Nader v. Brewer, 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 21

Ohio Manufacturers’ Assn. v. Ohioans for Drug Price Relief Act, Slip Opinion No. 2016-Ohio-3038..... 29

Pace Indus. Union-Mgmt. Pension Fund v. Dannex Manuf. Co., 394 Fed. Appx. 188 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 39

Phillips v. Lorain Cty. Bd. of Elec., 93 Ohio St.3d 535, 2001-Ohio-1627, 757 N.E.2d 319 17

Rust v. Lucas Cty. Bd. of Elections, 108 Ohio St.3d 139, 2005-Ohio-5795, 841 N.E.2d 766..... 17, 31

State ex rel. Barton v. Butler Cty. Bd. of Election, 44 Ohio St.2d 33, 336 N.E.2d. 849 (1975)..... 28

State ex rel. Citizens for Responsible Taxation v. Scioto Cty. Bd. of Elections, 65 Ohio St.3d 167, 602 N.E.2d 615 (1992) 17, 22, 28, 32

State ex rel. Colvin v. Brunner, 120 Ohio St.3d 110, 2008-Ohio-5041, 896 N.E.2d 979 28

State ex rel. Committee for the Referendum of City of Lorain Ordinance No. 77-01, 96 Ohio St.3d 308, 2002-Ohio-419, 774 N.E.2d 239 17, 18, 31, 32

<i>State ex rel. Crowl v. Delaware Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 346, 2015-Ohio-4097, 43 N.E.3d 406.....	28
<i>State ex rel. Curtis v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 1457, 2015-Ohio-3637, 37 N.E.3d 171.....	32
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Blackwell</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 1, 2006-Ohio-4334, 854 N.E.2d 1025.....	14
<i>State ex rel. Herman v. Klopfleisch</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 581, 651 N.E.2d 995 (1995)	28
<i>State ex rel. Hodges v. Taft</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 1, 591 N.E.2d 1186 (1992).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Linnabary v. Husted</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 535, 2014-Ohio-1417, 8 N.E.3d 940	27
<i>State ex rel. Loss v. Bd. of Elections of Lucas Cty.</i> , 29 Ohio St.2d 233, 281 N.E.2d 186 (1972).....	29, 36
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Liberty Council v. Brunner</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 315, 2010-Ohio-1845, 928 N.E.2d 410	16, 20
<i>State ex rel. Spadafora v. Toledo City Council</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 546, 646 N.E.2d 393 (1994).....	18, 31, 36
<i>State ex rel. Vickers v. Summit Cty. Council</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 204, 2002-Ohio-5583, 777 N.E.2d 830	17
<i>Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008).....	21

STATUTES

R.C. 3501.38(E)	6, 28
R.C. 3501.38(E)(1)	18
R.C. 3501.38(G) and (H)	6, 23, 27
R.C. 3501.382	23
R.C. 3501.39	27
R.C. 3501.39(A)(3).....	27
R.C. 3519.01 – 3519.10	11
R.C. 3519.02	37, 38
R.C. 3519.05	27
R.C. 3519.06(A) and (D)	31

R.C. 3519.06(C).....	6, 27
R.C. 3519.06(D).....	6
R.C. 3519.15	11, 14
R.C. 3519.16.....	12
R.C. 3519.16(F)	11

OHIO CONSTITUTION

Article II, Section 1b, Ohio Constitution	passim
Article II, Section 1g, Ohio Constitution	14, 16, 17
